

# In the Supreme Court of Missouri

---

State ex rel. Matthew Becker, Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney,

Relator,

vs.

The Honorable Gael D. Wood,

Respondent.

---

Original Writ Proceeding from the  
Circuit Court of Franklin County, Missouri  
The Honorable Gael D. Wood, Senior Circuit Judge

---

## Relator's Reply Brief

---

**MATTHEW BECKER**  
**Prosecuting Attorney**  
**Franklin County, Missouri**

Matthew W. Houston  
Mo. Bar No. 65979  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
15 S. Church Street, Room 204  
Union, MO 63084  
(636) 583-6370  
(636) 583-7374 (Facsimile)  
[mhouston@franklinmo.net](mailto:mhouston@franklinmo.net)

Attorneys for Relator

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**I. Relator Becker has not enhanced the charge  
against Defendant Hodges, therefore, no vindictive  
prosecution can be found as a matter of law..... 5**

**II. Defendant Hodges intends to seek work product  
from Relator by means of on-the-record direct  
examination..... 14**

**III. Respondent has incorrectly applied the  
prosecutorial vindictiveness test and placed the  
burden on Relator to rebut a presumption  
Defendant Hodges has failed to establish. .... 17**

**CONCLUSION ..... 21**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	19
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981) .....	9, 10
<i>Harden v. State</i> , 415 S.W.3d 713 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013).....	8
<i>State ex. rel. Davis v. Shinn</i> , 874 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) .....	16
<i>State ex. rel. Gardner v. Boyer</i> , 561 S.W.3d 389 (Mo. banc. 2018).....	11, 14
<i>State ex. rel. Patterson v. Randall</i> , 637 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. banc. 1982).....	9, 10
<i>State ex. rel. Peters-Baker v. Round</i> , 561 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. banc. 2018).....	11, 14
<i>State v. Buchli</i> , 152 S.W.3d 289 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) .....	18
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 925 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) .....	6
<i>State v. Molinett</i> , 876 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) .....	6, 7, 19
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982) .....	19

*Statutes*

Section 565.001 RSMo. (1977)..... 9

Section 565.003 RSMo. (1977)..... 9

Section 565.004 RSMo. (1939)..... 9

Section 565.005 RSMo ..... 6

Section 565.020 RSMo. (1990) ..... 5, 6
